
 

 

HOLMES COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

WORKSHOP 

MAY 16, 2017 

 

The Holmes County School Board held a Workshop on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 at 8:00 a.m. in the Board 

Room at 701 East Pennsylvania Avenue in Bonifay.  Board Members present: Sid Johnson – Chair, Shirley 

Owens – Vice-Chair, Rusty Williams, Alan Justice and Wilburn Baker.  Also present: Superintendent Terry 

Mears, Board Attorney Jeff Goodman, Administrators Carmen Bush and Buddy Brown, Finance Officer 

Kelly Leavins and Directors Melissa Baxley and Michael Pinnella.   

 

Discussion included: 

 

A) Electronic Purchases for Bonifay K-8 School  

 Presentation Systems – TVs, smart screens and touch screens 

 Phone System – features and technology  

 Network switches and servers 

B) Policies 

 Changes in federal purchasing – advertise policy change with PAEC language; hold Public 

Hearing; for approval/adoption at Board Meeting on June 20th, 2017 

C) Funds sharing with First Federal Bank of Florida 

 Sandy Spear and Wesley Whitaker from FFBF Bonifay Branch gave an update on 

contributions from debit card use through April 30, 2017 

 

The workshop concluded at 8:56 a.m. and the Board took a short break before the Regular Session opened. 

 

 

 

HOLMES COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 

REGULAR SESSION 

MAY 16, 2017 

 

The Holmes County School Board met in Regular Session on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. in the 

Board Room at 701 East Pennsylvania Avenue in Bonifay.  Board Members present: Sid Johnson – Chair, 

Shirley Owens – Vice-Chair, Rusty Williams, Alan Justice and Wilburn Baker.  Also present: 

Superintendent Terry Mears, Board Attorney Jeff Goodman, Administrators Carmen Bush, Buddy Brown 

and Donnita Butorac, Directors Melissa Baxley and Michael Pinnella, Resource Officer Adrienne Odum, 

and School Principals Brent Jones, Rodd Jones, Donald Etheridge, Mickey Hudson, Anissa Locke, Brian 

Morgan and Gordon Wells.  Holmes County Tax Collector Harry Bell, Property Appraiser Bryan Bell and 

Commissioner Bobby Sasnett also attended. 

 

Chair Johnson called the regular scheduled meeting to order and the adoption of the amended agenda.  

Alan Justice moved to approve the agenda as amended, second by Shirley Owens which passed 

unanimously. 

 

RECOGNITION – 

 

 HCHS BETA, FCCLA and Culinary Students were recognized for State competition winnings 

 

FACILITIES – 

A. CONSIDERATION OF HOLMES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS’ OFFER FOR 

BES FACILITY/PROPERTY – Rusty Williams moved to accept the Commissioners’ offer, 

second by Alan Justice.  Following discussion, Rusty Williams amended the motion to accept as 



 

 

follows: Tentative acceptance based on the $250,000 number, subject to a formal contract to be 

executed within 30 days, second by Alan Justice which passed unanimously.  S. min. p. 245 

B. ELECTRONIC PURCHASES FOR BONIFAY K-8 SCHOOL – PRESENTATION SYSTEMS 

(TVs, SMART SCREENS, TOUCH SCREENS), PHONE SYSTEM, NETWORK SWITCHES 

AND SERVERS – Rusty Williams moved to approve, second by Wilburn Baker which passed 

unanimously. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROGRAMS –  

A. OVERNIGHT/OUT OF STATE TRIPS – HCHS Boys Basketball to Navarre, FL – Shirley Owens 

moved to approve, second by Alan Justice which passed unanimously.  S. min. p. 245 

 

FOOD SERVICE/TRANSPORTATION – 

A. FOOD SALES FUNDRAISING EXEMPTION REQUEST – HCHS – Key Club – Alan Justice 

moved to approve, second by Rusty Williams which passed unanimously.  S. min. p. 245 

 

The Consent Agenda was unanimously approved on a motion by Rusty Williams and second by Shirley 

Owens as follows:  Invoices, Warrant List, P.O.’S over $3000, Budget Amendments, 05/02/17 Workshop & 

Regular Session Minutes and Monthly Financial Report.  S. min. p. 245 

 

PERSONNEL – Superintendent Mears made the following recommendations: 

 

ACCEPT the resignation from employment on the following (for retirement): 

Lori Stade, Teacher Bethlehem School, effective June 30, 2017 at 12:00 a.m. 

Brenda D. Owen, Teacher Bethlehem School, effective May 31, 2017 at 3:00 p.m. 

Donna Rhodes, Teacher Bonifay Middle School, effective June 30, 2017 at 3:00 p.m. 

Rebecca Motley, Teacher Holmes County High School, effective May 31, 2017 at 3:00 p.m. 

Mary Harrison, Guidance Counselor Bonifay Elementary School, effective May 31, 2017 at 3:00 p.m. 

 

APPROVE a Leave of Absence (medical) for Donna Hicks, Teacher at Ponce de Leon High School, 

beginning 03/27/17 at 3:00 p.m. and ending 08/02/17 at 3:00 p.m. 

 

HIRE the following staff to work for 2017 Summer School Positions: 

 

Credit Recovery: June 5-June 29 M-Th 8:30-2:30   

Bonifay Middle 

Melanie Albury  

Holmes County High 

Alicia McCaskill 

Subs: 

Shane Bush 

Melissa Hudson 

Greg Sallas 

Ponce de Leon High 

Jeremy Deal 

Poplar Springs High 

Brad Hall 

Bethlehem High 

Carson Lassiter 

 

Summer VPK: 

Elizabeth Kirk 

 



 

 

WINGS Bus Drivers: 

Roger Brooks  

Carol Blackmon 

Randon Carroll 

Faith Ealum 

David Griffin 

Chris Johnson 

Ramona Yarborough 

 

HIRE the following staff for the ESE Summer Program: 

 

Speech and Language Pathologist – Kim Sheffield 

ESE Teacher – Karen Waymire 

Paraprofessionals: LeAnn Curry and Penny Jones 

Substitute Paraprofessionals: Anda Justice and Kim Cullifer 

 

HIRE the following Summer Reading Camp Teacher: 

 

Ponce de Leon Elementary School 

Terri Redmon – Elementary Education K-6 and Exceptional Student Education K-12 

 

AMEND Personnel/Transportation Administrator position to Human Resources/Transportation Director 

position and request permission to advertise  

 

HIRE the following personnel for the 2017-18 school year: 

 

Bonifay K-8 

Principal Jones Roddney 100.00 

Assistant Principal Sallas Beverly 100.00 

Assistant Principal Bowers Parker 100.00 

Guidance Alford Pamela 100.00 

Guidance Sims Laura 100.00 

Curriculum Coordinator Short Pamela 120.00 

Curriculum Coordinator Ward Melissa 100.00 

Receptionist Hodge Charlene 100.00 

Data Pilcher Wendy 100.00 

Data - Guidance Posey-Huckabee January 100.00 

Data White Mary 100.00 

Bookkeeper Nolen Wendy 100.00 

Aide I Smith Martha 100.00 

Aide I Berkley Faye 100.00 

Aide I Chason Haley 100.00 

Aide I Smith Sierra 100.00 

Aide II Andrews Stephen 100.00 

Aide II Henderson Tanya 100.00 

Aide II Johnson Patti 100.00 

Aide II Pisani Linda 100.00 

Aide II Scott Tracy 100.00 

Aide II Welch Gayla 100.00 

Aide II Williams Helen 100.00 



 

 

Aide II Williams Kimberley 100.00 

Aide III Biddle Andrea 100.00 

Aide III Cullifer Nikki 100.00 

Aide III Farrow Kimberly 100.00 

Aide III Harrington Casey 100.00 

Aide III Johns Vicky 100.00 

Aide III Jones Penny 100.00 

Aide III Justice Andaretta 100.00 

Aide III Miller Kacie 100.00 

Aide III Miller Ramona 100.00 

Aide III Owens Cynthia 100.00 

Aide III Petty Katie 100.00 

Aide III Sellers Fawnette 100.00 

Aide III Steverson Brooke 100.00 

Aide III Underwood Casey 100.00 

Instructional Albury Melanie 100.00 

Instructional Alexander Maryann 100.00 

Instructional Atwell Mary 100.00 

Instructional Beasley Miriam 100.00 

Instructional Bell Sarah 100.00 

Instructional Bice Holly 100.00 

Instructional Bomann Natalie 100.00 

Instructional Boyd Ryan 100.00 

Instructional Brannon Jalisa 100.00 

Instructional Brown Leigh 100.00 

Instructional Brown Stephanie 100.00 

Instructional Carpenter Heather 100.00 

Instructional Carrell Joseph 100.00 

Instructional Castaneda Nathan 100.00 

Instructional Chance Teresa 100.00 

Instructional Chestnut Amy 100.00 

Instructional Cook Jill 100.00 

Instructional Cooley Rachael 100.00 

Instructional Dobos Zachary 83.30 

Instructional Dunn Amber 100.00 

Instructional Ellenburg Franziska 100.00 

Instructional Enfinger Terri 100.00 

Instructional Evers Beth 100.00 

Instructional Finn Tara 100.00 

Instructional French Stacey 100.00 

Instructional Goddin Angela 100.00 

Instructional Goodman Marissa 100.00 

Instructional Goodson Cynthia 100.00 

Instructional Hicks Tyler 100.00 

Instructional Hudson Melissa 100.00 

Instructional Jackson Rachael 100.00 

Instructional Johnson Bradley 100.00 



 

 

Instructional Johnson Julie 100.00 

Instructional Jones Winston 100.00 

Instructional Kirk Angela 100.00 

Instructional Layton Gerald 100.00 

Instructional Layton Kelly 100.00 

Instructional Lee Kathy 100.00 

Instructional Lemus Misty 100.00 

Instructional Locke Josiah 100.00 

Instructional Marshall Mika 100.00 

Instructional McCann Leo 100.00 

Instructional McCormick Terri 100.00 

Instructional McDuffie Zora 100.00 

Instructional McGowan Wendy 100.00 

Instructional McKee Kelley 100.00 

Instructional Messer Kristyl 100.00 

Instructional Miles Wayne 83.30 

Instructional Mollet Leslie 100.00 

Instructional Mongoven Cecilia 100.00 

Instructional Moseley Twena 100.00 

Instructional Mullins Tina 100.00 

Instructional Neitsch Jennifer 100.00 

Instructional Newman Karen 100.00 

Instructional Parish Nora 100.00 

Instructional Petty Amie 100.00 

Instructional Petty Terry 100.00 

Instructional Powell Pamelia 100.00 

Instructional Rich Heather 100.00 

Instructional Riley Brittany 100.00 

Instructional Short Victoria 100.00 

Instructional Stafford Kisha 100.00 

Instructional Strickland Linda 100.00 

Instructional Tate Amy 100.00 

Instructional Tate Kenneth 100.00 

Instructional Taylor Tammy 100.00 

Instructional Warnock Linda 100.00 

Instructional Waymire Karen 100.00 

Instructional Western Anissa 100.00 

Instructional Whitaker Melanie 100.00 

Instructional Williams Kimberly 100.00 

Instructional Williams Stephanie 100.00 

Instructional Wilson Cynthia 100.00 

Instructional Wink Valerie 100.00 

Instructional Worthing Kathryn 100.00 

Instructional Worthy Shelly 100.00 

Instructional Wyrosdick John 100.00 

Instructional Yates Leigh Ann 100.00 

Maintenance II Worley Johnny 100.00 



 

 

Media Specialist Rushing Kyla 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Bush Macon 50.00 

Custodian 10mth Grossnickle Kum 46.67 

Custodian 10mth Laster Frank 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Pate Barbara 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Roberts Joseph 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Watson Karen 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Birge Mary 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Finch Paul 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Russ Clinton 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Worley John 100.00 

Food Service Worker Birge Patricia 100.00 

Food Service Worker Grossnickle Kum 53.33 

Food Service Worker Harris Mary 100.00 

Food Service Worker Hudson Brenda 100.00 

Food Service Worker Marshall Janis 100.00 

Food Service Worker Schneider Anita 100.00 

Food Service Worker Scott Sharon 100.00 

Food Service Worker Shirah Deanna 100.00 

Food Service Worker White Lucinda 100.00 

Food Service Worker Williams Kathy 100.00 

Poplar Springs    

Assistant Principal Thompson Stacey 100.00 

Aide I Carnley Betty 100.00 

Bus Driver Dykes Teresa 100.00 

Bus Driver Ealum Faith 100.00 

Bus Driver Golden Tina 100.00 

Bus Driver Watson Glenda 100.00 

Guidance Smith Lindsey 100.00 

Curriculum Coordinator Watford Laura 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Boyer Katie 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Wilson George 100.00 

Data Brantley Jennifer 100.00 

Food Service Worker Bass Tara 100.00 

Food Service Worker Carnley Phyllis 100.00 

Food Service Worker Martin Beverly 100.00 

Lab Assistant Lane Susan 100.00 

Media Specialist Bush Janet 100.00 

Maintenance II Wilson Ronnie 100.00 

Receptionist Butler Sherry 100.00 

Aide III Coatney Sarella 100.00 

Aide III Collins Belinda 100.00 

Aide III Hall Amy 100.00 

Aide III Jones Stefanie 100.00 

Aide II Perry Lessie 100.00 

Aide III Stafford Glenda 100.00 



 

 

Instructional Brown Lacy 100.00 

Instructional Carnley Rebekah 100.00 

Instructional Culbreth Teresa 100.00 

Instructional Cushing Chelsea 100.00 

Instructional Hall John 100.00 

Instructional Hawkins Frances 100.00 

Instructional Henderson Deborah 100.00 

Instructional Hudson Lowell 100.00 

Instructional Jones Deborah 100.00 

Instructional Jones Elaine 100.00 

Instructional Mattox Karon 100.00 

Instructional McSwain Barbara 100.00 

Instructional Miller Carolyn 100.00 

Instructional Owen Jared 100.00 

Instructional Paul Julian 100.00 

Instructional Pinnella Tammy 100.00 

Instructional Smith Eric 100.00 

Instructional Smith Leah 100.00 

Instructional Speigner Mitzi 100.00 

Instructional Steverson Rhonda 100.00 

Instructional Trim Jana 100.00 

Instructional Tyre Heather 100.00 

Instructional Whitledge Melissa 100.00 

Instructional Williams Ginger 100.00 

Bethlehem    

Principal Jones James 100.00 

Assistant Principal Mitchell Elizabeth 100.00 

Curriculum Coordinator Hatfield Maelynn 100.00 

Bookkeeper Stafford Heather 100.00 

Guidance Bailey Sheila 100.00 

School Secretary Conner Amy 100.00 

Data Lemieux Mary 100.00 

Media Specialist Blalock Kathy 100.00 

Custodian 10mth McVay Julie 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Paul Floyd 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Smith Robert 50.00 

Food Service Worker Helms Peggy 100.00 

Food Service Worker Hitzing Dixie 100.00 

Food Service Worker Johnson Christal 100.00 

Food Service Worker Paul Teresa 100.00 

Lab Assistant Myers Sherry 100.00 

Maintenance Newman Jerry 100.00 

Aide II Gautney Amanda 100.00 

Aide I Aycock Ramona 100.00 

Aide II Hardy Ashley 100.00 

Aide III Owens Amber 100.00 



 

 

Aide III Stewart Mary 100.00 

Aide II Curry Sally 100.00 

Aide III Maples Jennifer 100.00 

Aide III Messer Laurie 100.00 

Instructional Amerson Tonya 100.00 

Instructional Boswell Galadriel 100.00 

Instructional Bowser Jessica 100.00 

Instructional Brown Alicia 100.00 

Instructional Carroll Clayton 100.00 

Instructional Dady Mary 100.00 

Instructional Duke Vicky 100.00 

Instructional Ellenburg Lisa 100.00 

Instructional Gilley Alesha 100.00 

Instructional Hatcher April 100.00 

Instructional Hayford Carrie 100.00 

Instructional Herndon Thomas 100.00 

Instructional Jefferson Bonnie 100.00 

Instructional Johns Stephanie 100.00 

Instructional Lassiter Julie 100.00 

Instructional Lassiter Raymond 100.00 

Instructional Lee Leesa 100.00 

Instructional Mathews Lisa 100.00 

Instructional McKinney Jonathan 100.00 

Instructional Messer Nancy 100.00 

Instructional Mollet Donna 100.00 

Instructional Purvee Lisa 100.00 

Instructional Ramsey Andrew 100.00 

Instructional Richards Shelia 100.00 

Instructional Skinner Braeden 100.00 

Instructional Smith Shelley 100.00 

Instructional Stafford Russell 100.00 

Instructional Sumner Cathy 100.00 

Instructional Watkins Hannah 100.00 

Instructional Whitaker Cheryl 100.00 

Instructional Williams David 100.00 

Instructional Williams Elizabeth 100.00 

Instructional Wood Mikayla 100.00 

Bus Driver Ard Mike 100.00 

Bus Driver Carter Loretta 100.00 

Bus Driver Ward Acey 100.00 

Bus Driver Ward Peggy 100.00 

Bus Driver Watson Betty 100.00 

Bus Driver Yarbrough Ramona 100.00 

Ponce De Leon High    

Principal Morgan Brian 100.00 

Assistant Principal Alford Gwendolyn 100.00 



 

 

Bookkeeper Carroll Pamela 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Andrews Judith 100.00 

Custodian 12mth McMillan Lisa 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Sasnett Glenda 100.00 

Data Alford Carol 100.00 

Data Laird Elizabeth 100.00 

Food Service Worker Gillis Jody 100.00 

Food Service Worker King Katherine 100.00 

Food Service Worker Stafford Jimmie 100.00 

Guidance Bailey Heather 100.00 

Lab Assistant Brannon Barbara 100.00 

Media Specialist Freeman Melanie 100.00 

Maintenance II Powell Jimmy 100.00 

Aide II Peterson Christopher 100.00 

Aide II Ward Andria 100.00 

Aide III Pryor Dakota 100.00 

Receptionist Garner Joan 100.00 

Instructional Alford Timothy 100.00 

Instructional Blain Kimberly 100.00 

Instructional Brown Brittany 100.00 

Instructional Brown Wanda 100.00 

Instructional Bundrick Amanda 100.00 

Instructional Carroll David 100.00 

Instructional Carroll Terri 100.00 

Instructional Deal Jeremy L 100.00 

Instructional Drake Deborah 100.00 

Instructional English Stacey 100.00 

Instructional Griffin David 100.00 

Instructional Hicks Donna 100.00 

Instructional Hicks Thomas 100.00 

Instructional Leavins Ryan 100.00 

Instructional McCaskill Alisha 100.00 

Instructional McGowan Joshua 100.00 

Instructional Prevatt Krystal 100.00 

Instructional Skinner Linda 100.00 

Instructional Smith Debra 100.00 

Instructional Steverson Christopher 100.00 

Instructional Sweat Larry 100.00 

Instructional Tinsley Laurie 100.00 

Instructional Vaughan Catherine 100.00 

Instructional Walton Auburn 100.00 

Ponce De Leon Elementary    

Principal Locke Anissa 100.00 

Assistant Principal McInnis Tonya 100.00 

Bookkeeper Eldridge Amy 100.00 

Curriculum Coordinator Brooks Penney 100.00 



 

 

Custodian 12mth Birge Arlene 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Hanes Evie 53.33 

Custodian 10mth Whitehurst Barbie 100.00 

Data Carroll Tina 100.00 

Food Service Worker Callahan Rose 100.00 

Food Service Worker Galloway Judy 100.00 

Food Service Worker Hanes Evie 50.00 

Food Service Worker Prescott Rebecca 100.00 

Media Specialist Zorn Gwendolyn 100.00 

Maintenance II Wilson Henry 100.00 

Aide I Alford Mistie 100.00 

Aide III Brown Jessie 100.00 

Aide II Evans Belinda 100.00 

Aide II Farrington Kimberly 100.00 

Aide I Hewett Jamie 100.00 

Aide III Parson Maxine 100.00 

Aide III Sellers Renee 100.00 

Aide III Thompson Carol 100.00 

Receptionist Suggs April 100.00 

Instructional Brannon Tina 100.00 

Instructional Commander Teresa 100.00 

Instructional Culpepper Holly 100.00 

Instructional English Jeffrey 100.00 

Instructional Galloway Magen 100.00 

Instructional Godwin Tammy 100.00 

Instructional Grantham Sharla 100.00 

Instructional Griffin Donna 100.00 

Instructional Griffin Monica 100.00 

Instructional Merchant Lisa 100.00 

Instructional Motley Sonya 100.00 

Instructional Owen Kelly 100.00 

Instructional Peak Deborah 100.00 

Instructional Peel Catherine 100.00 

Instructional Peterson Rebecca 100.00 

Instructional Redmon Terri 100.00 

Instructional Rodriguez Hope 100.00 

Instructional Rolling Teresa 100.00 

Instructional Steverson Leah 100.00 

Instructional Sweat Jennifer 100.00 

Instructional Watkins Cynthia 100.00 

Instructional White Shannon 100.00 

Bus Driver Alford Anthony 100.00 

Bus Driver Bryan Peggy 100.00 

Bus Driver Carroll Randon 100.00 

Bus Driver Gillman Cathy 100.00 

Bus Driver Johnson Teresa 100.00 

Bus Driver Simmons Merlene 100.00 



 

 

Holmes County High School    

Assistant Principal Tate Matthew 120.00 

Bookkeeper Hodge Ruth 100.00 

Curriculum Coordinator Callahan Medea 100.00 

Custodian 10mth Armstrong Charles 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Braxton Joey 100.00 

Custodian 12mth Farmer Edna 100.00 

Data Hooper Sherri 100.00 

Food Service Worker White Sabrina 100.00 

Food Service Worker Peterson Monica 100.00 

Food Service Worker Strickland Cynthia 100.00 

Guidance Bell Sandra 100.00 

JROTC Burlew Randy 120.00 

JROTC Cole Gregory 100.00 

Lab Assistant Ard Chesney 100.00 

Lab Assistant McGowan Denise 100.00 

Media Specialist Etheridge Lucinda 100.00 

Aide III Bailes Jeanette 100.00 

Aide III Hudson Jessica 100.00 

Aide III Meeks Candace 100.00 

Principal Hudson Mickey 100.00 

Receptionist O'Steen Karen 100.00 

School Secretary Griffin Sharon 100.00 

Instructional Baggett Amanda 100.00 

Instructional Belser Rachel 100.00 

Instructional Boyd Miranda 100.00 

Instructional Bradley Jody 100.00 

Instructional Brooks Cynthia 100.00 

Instructional Bush Richard 100.00 

Instructional Chandler Carole 100.00 

Instructional Coe April 100.00 

Instructional Dixon Paula 100.00 

Instructional Dobos Zachary 16.70 

Instructional Forehand Ralph 100.00 

Instructional Hawkins Robert 100.00 

Instructional Hobbs Gloria 100.00 

Instructional Jordan Brandi 100.00 

Instructional Manners-Morales Julia 100.00 

Instructional Marshall Kendra 100.00 

Instructional McCann Emily 100.00 

Instructional Miles Wayne 16.70 

Instructional Paul Christy 100.00 

Instructional Pippin Stephanie 100.00 

Instructional Powell Jeromy 100.00 

Instructional Sallas Gregory 100.00 

Instructional Sims James 100.00 



 

 

Instructional Skinner Larry 100.00 

Instructional Smith Howard 100.00 

Instructional Somerset Amy 100.00 

Instructional Steverson Vicki 100.00 

Instructional Thompson Carrie 100.00 

Instructional Ward James 100.00 

Instructional White Poitierist 100.00 

Instructional Womble Kevin 100.00 

GAP    

Instructional Lee William 100.00 

Data Register Donna 100.00 

Director Dixon Jerry 100.00 

Paraprofessional Cullifer Kimberly 100.00 

Instructional Steverson Susan 100.00 

DISTRICT    

Maintenance I Somerset John 100.00 

Maintenance II Zorn William 100.00 

Staffing Specialist Niemi Teresa 100.00 

Staffing Specialist Urquhart Angel 100.00 

Accountant Harris Kimberly 100.00 

Accountant Rowe Lisa 100.00 

Accountant Rushing Donna 100.00 

Accountant Sellers Jennifer 100.00 

Administrator Brown Buddy 100.00 

Administrator Bush Carmen 100.00 

Administrator Butorac Donnita 100.00 

Administrator Price Pamela 100.00 

Instruct. Special Assign. Mitchell Teresa 100.00 

District Data Newsom Ellen 100.00 

Director Byrd Phillip 100.00 

Director Pinnella Michael 100.00 

Director Baxley Sarah 100.00 

District Admin. Secretary Bowers Amy 100.00 

District Admin. Secretary Keen Georgia 100.00 

District Admin. Secretary Eldridge Deborah 100.00 

Finance Officer Leavins Kelly 100.00 

Maintenance II Harris Norman 100.00 

Maintenance II Yates Gerald 100.00 

Maintenance I Mayo Steven 100.00 

Mechanic I Huckabee Charles 100.00 

Mechanic I Jackson Lowell 100.00 

Mechanic II Williams Matthew 100.00 

Occupational Therapist Benton Breezy 100.00 

Sp/Lang Pathologist Driggers Penny 100.00 

Sp/Lang Pathologist Justice Alison 100.00 



 

 

Sp/Lang Pathologist Kolmetz Misty 100.00 

Sp/Lang Pathologist Sheffield Kimberly 100.00 

Superintendent Secretary White Amy 100.00 

Instruct. Special Assign. Colletti Jenny 100.00 

Technology Assistant Thomas Steven 100.00 

Technology Assistant Zorn Jace 100.00 

Technology Assistant Zorn Kevin 100.00 

Delivery Clerk I Stafford Johnny 100.00 

    

District Bus Barn - Bonifay Route 

Bus Driver Arnold Terre 100.00 

Bus Driver Blackmon Carol 100.00 

Bus Driver Brooks Roger 100.00 

Bus Driver Day Dawn 100.00 

Bus Driver Laskowski Dana 100.00 

Bus Driver Marsh John 100.00 

Bus Driver Pettis Cynthia 100.00 

Bus Driver Sasser Brenda 100.00 

Bus Driver Simmons Joann 100.00 

Bus Driver Widmer Amanda 100.00 

 

 

Chair Johnson requested to consider the following Personnel Recommendation item as separate: AMEND 

Personnel/Transportation Administrator position to Human Resources/Transportation Director position 

and request permission to advertise.  Rusty Williams moved to approve the Superintendent’s Personnel 

Recommendations (with the exception), second by Alan Justice which passed unanimously.  S. min. p. 

245 

 

For discussion, Rusty Williams moved to approve the Superintendent’s request to AMEND 

Personnel/Transportation Administrator position to Human Resources/Transportation Director position 

and request permission to advertise, second by Wilburn Baker. The motion failed with 5 votes against.  S. 

min. p. 245 

 

With no further business in the Regular Session, Alan Justice moved to adjourn, second by Rusty Williams 

which passed unanimously.  The Regular Session adjourned at 10:01 a.m.   

 

_____________________________________                _____________________________________ 

Sidney M. Johnson, Chairman                                         Terry L. Mears, Superintendent 


